



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.1/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Abdul Kader Ahmed.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Nashkara Gaon

Panchayat, NSK Road, Borokalia, Nashkara, Distt.

Dhubri, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 09-12-2021

: Shri Kanak Ch. Sarma.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 09-12-2021

1. The appellant Shri Abdul Kader Ahmed is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The Secretary and SPIO, Nashkara G.P. under South Salmara Development Block is present and he along with Smti Anjoma Khatun, Asstt. BDO, of South Salmara Development Block has submitted one written statement. Seen the case record, The appellant Shri Abdul Kader Ahmed submitted one petition under RTI Act, 2005, dated 16.09.2020 before the PIO of South Salmara Development Block. The PIO of South Salmara Development Block transferred the said application to the Secretary, Nashkara G.P. on 08.10.2020 as the sought for information pertains to that G.P. The appellant did not receive the sought for informations for which he submitted 1st Appeal petition dated 31.10.2020 before the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri transferred the 1st Appeal petition to the BDO, South Salmara Development Block for taking necessary action as he is the FAA in respect of the Development Block. The BDO, South Salmara Development Block organized a hearing against the 1st Appeal petition and passed an order on 12.12.2020 with a direction to the Secretary, Nashkara G.P. to furnish the information on or before 20.12.2020 to the appellant. No information was stated to be given by the G.P. Secretary to the appellant for which the appellant submitted a 2nd Appeal petition dated 28.12.2020 before the Commission.
- 3. Seen the written statement submitted by the Secretary of Nashkara G.P. It is submitted that the sought for informations were furnished to the appellant by registered post on 31.12.2020 but the same was returned by the Post Office as the appellant refused to accept the registered letter. It is further submitted that after receipt of the Commission's notice the appellant was further requested to receive the sought for information/documents, but the appellant refused to accept the same again.
- 4. The Secretary, & SPIO, Nashkara G.P. is directed to furnish the informations to the appellant through peon book within 3 (three) days of receipt of this order free of cost.
- 5. With the above direction the 2nd Appeal dated 28.12.2020 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Dated: 09-12-2021

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.1/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Nashkara Gaon Panchayat, NSK Road, Borokalia, Nashkara, Distt. Dhubri, Assam PIN Code 783330, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Block Dev. Officer, South Salmara Dev. Block, Bhalukmari, P.O. Fakirganj, Dist. Dhubri, Assam PIN Code 783330, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Abdul Kader Ahmed, S/o Abdul Mozid, Vill. Kushbari, P.O. Airkata, Distt. Dhubri, Assam, PIN Code 783330, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission.